PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA			
Na		lame Execution	Date
Robert C. Farnan		02/09/2011	
Oliver Marseille		02/11/2011	
Wolfgang Kerkhoffs		02/11/2011	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA			
Name: CircuLite	CircuLite, Inc.		
Street Address: Park 80	Park 80 West, Plaza 1		
Internal Address: 250 Per	250 Pehle Avenue, Suite 403		
City: Saddle	Saddle Brook		
State/Country: NEW JE	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code: 07663			
Property Type	12025	Number	
Property Type Application Number:	13025		
	13025		
Application Number:	3)241-6234	757	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (51 <i>Correspondence will be sent vi</i>	3)241-6234 a US Mail w	757	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (51 Correspondence will be sent vie Phone: 51	3)241-6234 a US Mail w 3-241-2324	757	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (51 Correspondence will be sent vid Phone: 513 Email: mh	3)241-6234 <i>a US Mail w</i> 3-241-2324 iines@whep	757 	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (51 Correspondence will be sent vid Phone: 513 Email: mh Correspondent Name: Wo	3)241-6234 <i>a US Mail w</i> 3-241-2324 ines@whep pod, Herron		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (51 Correspondence will be sent via Phone: 51 Email: mh Correspondent Name: Wo Address Line 1: 44	3)241-6234 <i>a US Mail w</i> 3-241-2324 iines@whep	757 <i>then the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> patent.com & Evans, L.L.P. uite 2700	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (51 Correspondence will be sent via Phone: 513 Email: mh Correspondent Name: Wo Address Line 1: 44	3)241-6234 <i>a US Mail w</i> 3-241-2324 ines@whep bod, Herron 1 Vine St, St ncinnati, OH	757 <i>then the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> patent.com & Evans, L.L.P. uite 2700	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (51 Correspondence will be sent vid Phone: 513 Email: mh Correspondent Name: Wo Address Line 1: 44 Address Line 4: Cir	3)241-6234 <i>a US Mail w</i> 3-241-2324 ines@whep bod, Herron 1 Vine St, St ncinnati, OH	5757 Then the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Patent.com & Evans, L.L.P. uite 2700 IO 45202	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (51 Correspondence will be sent via Phone: 513 Email: mh Correspondent Name: Wo Address Line 1: 44 Address Line 4: Cir ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER	3)241-6234 <i>a US Mail w</i> 3-241-2324 ines@whep bod, Herron 1 Vine St, St ncinnati, OH	hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful. hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful. heatent.com & Evans, L.L.P. uite 2700 IO 45202 CIRC-14US	

PATENT REEL: 025802 FRAME: 0552

source=Assign#page2.tif source=Assign#page3.tif

Att'y Docket No.: CIRC-14US

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENTS THEREON

WHEREAS, I (we), Robert C. Farnan of 218 Kociemba Drive, Rivervale, New Jersey 07675; Oliver Marseille of Karl-Marx-Allee 154, 52074 Aachen, Germany; and Wolfgang Kerkhoffs of am Rollefer Berg 9, Aachen, Germany 52078 have invented a new and improved DEVICES, METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR ESTABLISHING SUPPLEMENTAL BLOOD FLOW IN THE CIRCULATORY SYSTEM as fully disclosed in an application for Patent so entitled and filed by me (us) on February 11, 2011, as Serial No.13/025,757 preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor. I hereby authorize and request any one of the attorneys of Wood, Herron & Evans, L.L.P., 441 Vine Street, 2700 Carew Tower, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202, to insert herein the application serial number of said application when known.

WHEREAS, CircuLite, Inc., a corporation organized under the Laws of the State of Delaware and having its principal office at Park 80 West, Plaza 1, 250 Pehle Avenue, Suite 403, Saddle Brook, New Jersey 07663 desires to acquire the entire interest in and to the subject-matter disclosed in said application and in and to all patents issued or to be issued thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar to me (us) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (we) have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said **CircuLite**, **Inc.** my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the subject-matter disclosed in said application and in and to all Letters Patent Domestic and Foreign issued or to be obtained thereon, including all rights and interests with priority rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperative Union, European Patent Convention, Common Market Convention, or any other Convention or Union for each country of said Convention or Union; and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the Letters Patent granted on said application and all future patents granted upon the subject-matter disclosed therein to the above named Assignee, its legal representatives and assigns.

1 of 3

Assignment of the Invention and Patents Thereon Title: Devices, Methods and Systems for Establishing Supplemental Blood Flow in the Circulatory System

> PATENT REEL: 025802 FRAME: 0553

Witness my hand this \underline{q}^{++} day of $\underline{++}$ $\underline{++}$) Tuury, 2011.

Robert C. Farnan, First or Sole Inventor

STATE OF NAL) ss. COUNTY OF BEIGER

On this 9+1 day of +hrugry ____, 2011, before me personally appeared Robert C. Farnan, to me known and known to me to be the Individual aforesaid, who duly acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be his voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified.

(Seal)

Blans Look Notary Public of New Jersey Jammission Fry In 19/2/2012

Assignment of the Invention and Patents Thereon Title: Devices, Methods and Systems for Establishing Supplemental Blood Flow in the **Circulatory System**

2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 025802 FRAME: 0554

Witness my hand this \underline{M} day of \underline{F} , 2011.
Oliver Marseille
<u>Unic 2011-02-11, 12:06</u> Witness
Witness my hand this <u>M</u> day of <u>Helmy</u> , 2011. <u>Molfgang Kerkhoffs</u> , Second Inventor.
Witness 20.11-07-11, 12:06

3 of 3

Assignment of the Invention and Patents Thereon Title: Devices, Methods and Systems for Establishing Supplemental Blood Flow in the Circulatory System

> PATENT REEL: 025802 FRAME: 0555

RECORDED: 02/14/2011